

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE,
SOUTH 24-PARGANAS AT ALIPORE

Misc. Appeal No. 149 of 2025 (R-149)

Present : Sri Subhradip Mitra (WB01129) District Judge

Order No. 02, dated 20.05.2025

The record is taken up today at the instance of a put up petition filed on behalf of the appellants.

Appeal is filed within the period of limitation. As such, the appeal is admitted.

An application for stay of operation of order dated 02.04.2025 passed in Title Suit No. 1629 of 2022 by the Ld. Addl. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.) 3rd Court at Alipore, South 24 Parganas, is filed on behalf of the appellants. Let it be kept with the case record.

Ld. Advocate for the appellants prays for moving the application for stay.

Upon perusal of the record, it appears that the impugned order is a contested order upon hearing both the sides.

As such, this Court is of the considered view that before hearing the stay application dated 20th May, 2025, as filed by the appellants, the respondents be given an opportunity of being heard.

Accordingly, issue notices upon the respondents asking them to show cause within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt thereof asking as to why the instant Misc. Appeal shall not be allowed in favour of the appellant.

Requisites at once.

To date **(17.06.2025)** for S/R and A/D.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/- Sri Subhradip Mitra

District Judge

Sd/- Sri Subhradip Mitra

District Judge